1
Registered office Bridge House, 1 Walnut Tree Close, Guildford GU1 4LZ
National Highways Limited registered in England and Wales number 09346363
Reference number: TR010032
Document reference: TR010032/EXAM/9.210
FAO Mr Smith (Lead Panel Member for the Examining
Authority) c/o Mr Bartkowiak (Case Manager)
The Planning Inspectorate

1.4.2 The Applicant encloses Schedule of Changes to the dDCO [Document
Reference 9.47 (9)].
1.4.3 The Applicant intends to submit the dDCO, the Validation Report and the
Schedule of Changes to the dDCO at Deadline 10 in order to ensure the
reference within the Schedule 16 to the Environmental Statement (ES)
Addendum is updated. More information on this can be found in Section 4.2 of
this letter.
1.4.4 These documents have been provided in ‘tracked changes’ and ‘clean’
versions.
1.5 Applicant’s final draft control documents
1.5.1 Table 1 sets out the control documents submitted at this deadline.
Table 1 Applicant’s final control documents
Document
number(s)
Document title
TR010032/APP/6.3 6.3 ES Appx 2.2 - Code of Construction Practice including Register of
Environmental Actions and Commitments (REAC), First Iteration of
Environmental Management Plan (Version 9)
TR010032/APP/6.3 6.3 Environmental Statement Appendix 2.2 - Code of Construction
Practice including Register of Environmental Actions and Commitments
(REAC), First Iteration of Environmental Management Plan - Annex A -
Outline Site Waste Management Plan (Version 4)
TR010032/APP/6.3 6.3 Environmental Statement Appendix 2.2 - Code of Construction
Practice including Register of Environmental Actions and Commitments
(REAC), First Iteration of Environmental Management Plan - Annex B -
Outline Materials Handling Plan (Version 5)
TR010032/APP/6.3 6.3 Environmental Statement Appendix 2.2 - Code of Construction
Practice including Register of Environmental Actions and Commitments
(REAC), First Iteration of Environmental Management Plan - Annex C -
Preliminary Works Environmental Management Plan (Version 4)
TR010032/APP/6.3 6.3 ES Appx 2.2 - Code of Construction Practice including Register of
Environmental Actions and Commitments (REAC), First Iteration of
Environmental Management Plan - Appendix D – Community Liaison
Groups – Initial Terms of Reference (Version 2)
TR010032/APP/6.3 6.3 ES Appx 2.2 - CoCP including REAC, First Iteration of
Environmental Management Plan - Annex E - Heat map (Version 2)
TR010032/APP/7.5 7.5 Design Principles (Version 7)
3
Registered office Bridge House, 1 Walnut Tree Close, Guildford GU1 4LZ
National Highways Limited registered in England and Wales number 09346363
Document
number(s)
Document title
TR010032/APP/6.2 6.2 ES Figure 2.4 Environmental Masterplan
TR010032/APP/7.12 7.12 Wider Network Impacts Management and Monitoring Plan
(Version 2)
TR010032/APP/7.14 7.14 Outline Traffic Management Plan for Construction (Version 9)
TR010032/APP/7.13 7.13 Framework Construction Travel Plan (Version 6)
TR010032/APP/7.21 7.21 Stakeholder Actions and Commitments Register (Version 7)
TR010032/APP/6.7 6.7 Outline Landscape and Ecology Management Plan (Version 7)
TR010032/APP/6.7 6.7 Outline Landscape and Ecology Management Plan Appendix 1 -
LEMP Terms of Reference (Version 3)
TR010032/APP/6.7 6.7 Outline Landscape and Ecology Management Plan Appendix 2 -
Proposed S193 Public Access Land in the Orsett Fen (Version 2)
TR010032/APP/6.7 6.7 Outline Landscape and Ecology Management Plan Appendix 3 -
Management Matrix (Version 3)
TR010032/APP/7.19 7.19 Carbon and Energy Management Plan (Version 4)
TR010032/APP/6.3 6.3 ES Appx 6.9 Draft Archaeological Mitigation Strategy and Outline
Written Scheme of Investigation (Version 6)
TR010032/APP/7.15 7.15 Preliminary Navigational Risk Assessment (Version 3)
1.5.2 These documents have been provided in ‘tracked changes’ and ‘clean’
versions.
1.6 Applicant’s final Book of Reference (BoR) and schedule of changes
1.6.1 The Applicant includes the final version of the Book of Reference [Document

Yours sincerely
Dr Tim Wright, Lower Thames Crossing
11
Registered office Bridge House, 1 Walnut Tree Close, Guildford GU1 4LZ
National Highways Limited registered in England and Wales number 09346363
Appendix A Documents which accompany the
Applicant’s Deadline 9 submission
A.1.1 Table A.1 below identifies the documents which accompany the Applicant’s
Deadline 9 submission.
A.1.2 Table A.2 provides the list of the plans within the Book of Plans being submitted
at Deadline 9 (note these are not included in Table A.1).
A.1.3 Table A.3 provides the list of documents being submitted to accompany the ES
Addendum (note these are not included in Table A.1).
Table A.1 Documents that accompany Deadline 9 submission
Document reference Document title
TR010032/APP/1.4 1.4 Navigation Document (Version 15)
TR010032/APP/1.6 1.6 Errata Report (Version 7)
TR010032/APP/3.1 3.1 Draft Development Consent Order (Version 11)
TR010032/APP/3.2 3.2 Explanatory Memorandum (Version 7)
TR010032/APP/3.3 3.3 Consents and Agreements Position Statement (Version 8)
TR010032/APP/3.4 3.4 Validation Report (Version 2)
TR010032/APP/4.1 4.1 Statement of Reasons (Version 8)
TR010032/APP/4.2 4.2 Book of Reference (Version 8)
TR010032/APP/6.3 6.3 ES Appendix 2.2 - Code of Construction Practice including
Register of Environmental Actions and Commitments (REAC), First
Iteration of Environmental Management Plan (Version 9)
TR010032/APP/6.3 6.3 ES Appendix 2.2 - Code of Construction Practice including

E - Heat map (Version 2)
12
Registered office Bridge House, 1 Walnut Tree Close, Guildford GU1 4LZ
National Highways Limited registered in England and Wales number 09346363
Document reference Document title
TR010032/APP/6.3 6.3 Environmental Statement Appendix 6.9 - Draft Archaeological
Mitigation Strategy and Outline Written Scheme of Investigation
(Version 6)
TR010032/APP/6.7 6.7 Outline Landscape and Ecology Management Plan (Version 7)
TR010032/APP/6.7 6.7 Outline Landscape and Ecology Management Plan Appendix 1 -
LEMP Terms of Reference (Version 3)
TR010032/APP/6.7 6.7 Outline Landscape and Ecology Management Plan Appendix 2 -
Proposed S193 Public Access Land in the Orsett Fen (Version 2)
TR010032/APP/6.7 6.7 Outline Landscape and Ecology Management Plan Appendix 3 -
Management Matrix (Version 3)
TR010032/APP/7.2 7.2 Planning Statement (Version 2)
TR010032/APP/7.2 7.2 Planning Statement Appendix A National Policy Statement for
National Networks (NPSNN) Accordance Table (Version 2)
TR010032/APP/7.2 7.2 Planning Statement Appendix B National Policy Statements for
Energy Infrastructure Accordance Tables (Version 2)
TR010032/APP/7.2 7.2 Planning Statement Appendix C Local Authority Policy Review
(Version 2)
TR010032/APP/7.2 7.2 Planning Statement Appendix E Green Belt_v2
TR010032/APP/7.2 7.2 Planning Statement Appendix F Kent Downs Area of Outstanding
Natural Beauty (Version 2)
TR010032/APP/7.5 7.5 Design Principles (Version 7)
TR010032/APP/7.10 7.10 Health and Equalities Impact Assessment - Appendix B -
National Highways EqIA Screening Template (Version 2)
TR010032/APP/7.12 7.12 Wider Network Impacts Management and Monitoring Plan
(Version 2)
TR010032/APP/7.13 7.13 Framework Construction Travel Plan (Version 6)
TR010032/APP/7.14 7.14 Outline Traffic Management Plan for Construction (Version 9)
TR010032/APP/7.15 7.15 Preliminary Navigational Risk Assessment (Version 3)
TR010032/APP/7.19 7.19 Carbon and Energy Management Plan (Version 4)
TR010032/APP/7.21 7.21 Stakeholder Actions and Commitments Register (Version 7)
TR010032/EXAM/9.3 9.3 Status of Negotiations with Statutory Undertakers (Version 5)
TR010032/EXAM/9.8 9.8 Environmental Statement Addendum (Version 9)
TR010032/EXAM/9.22 9.22 Schedule of Changes to the Book of Reference (Version 6)
TR010032/EXAM/9.47 9.47 Schedule of Changes to the Draft Development Consent Order
during Examination (Version 9)
TR010032/EXAM/9.77 9.77 ExQ1.15.1.1: Schedule of CA and TP Objections – LTC (Version
5)
TR010032/EXAM/9.78 9.78 ExQ1.15.1.2: Crown Land and Consent – LTC (Version 5)
13
Registered office Bridge House, 1 Walnut Tree Close, Guildford GU1 4LZ
National Highways Limited registered in England and Wales number 09346363
Document reference Document title
TR010032/EXAM/9.79 9.79 ExQ1.15.1.3: PA2008 s127 Statutory Undertakers’ Land-Rights –
LTC (Version 5)
TR010032/EXAM/9.80 9.80 ExQ1.15.1.4: PA2008 s138 Statutory Undertakers’ Rights and
Apparatus – LTC (Version 3)
TR010032/EXAM/9.98 9.98 Policy accordance assessment of the Project against the
Consultation draft NPSNN (published March 2023) (Version 2)
TR010032/EXAM/9.164 9.164 Section 106 Agreement - Brentwood Borough Council (Version
2)
TR010032/EXAM/9.165 9.165 Section 106 Agreement - Essex County Council (Version 2)
TR010032/EXAM/9.166 9.166 Section 106 Agreement - Gravesham Borough Council (Version
2)
TR010032/EXAM/9.167 9.167 Unilateral Undertaking - Kent County Council (Version 2)
TR010032/EXAM/9.168 9.168 Section 106 Agreement - London Borough of Havering (Version
2)
TR010032/EXAM/9.169 9.169 Section 106 Agreement - Thurrock Council (Version 2)
TR010032/EXAM/9.210 9.210 Cover Letter and Submissions for Deadline 9
TR010032/EXAM/9.211 9.211 Applicant's response to ExA ISH 12 AP23 on Suite of Energy
National Policy Statements
TR010032/EXAM/9.213 9.213 Applicant’s Responses to Interested Parties’ comments on the
Draft Development Consent Order at Deadline 8
TR010032/EXAM/9.214 9.214 Applicant's comments on Interested Parties' submissions at
Deadline 8
TR010032/EXAM/9.220 9.220 Chelmsford Diocesan Board of Finance (CDBF) position
statement
TR010032/EXAM/9.221 9.221 Hearing speaker biographies
TR010032/EXAM/9.222 9.222 Deadline 9 Hearing Actions
Table A.2 Book of Plans being submitted at Deadline 9
Document reference Document title
TR010032/APP/2.1 2.1 Location Plan (Version 5)
TR010032/APP/2.2 2.2 Land Plans Volume A (key plan) (Version 8)
TR010032/APP/2.2 2.2 Land Plans Volume B (sheets 1 to 20) (Version 8)
TR010032/APP/2.2 2.2 Land Plans Volume C (sheets 21 to 49) (Version 8)
TR010032/APP/2.3 2.3 Crown Land Plans Volume A (key plan) (Version 8)
TR010032/APP/2.3 2.3 Crown Land Plans Volume B (sheets 1 to 20) (Version 8)
TR010032/APP/2.3 2.3 Crown Land Plans Volume C (sheets 21 to 49) (Version 8)
14
Registered office Bridge House, 1 Walnut Tree Close, Guildford GU1 4LZ
National Highways Limited registered in England and Wales number 09346363
Document reference Document title
TR010032/APP/2.4 2.4 Special Category Land Plans Volume A (key plan) (Version 7)
TR010032/APP/2.4 2.4 Special Category Land Plans Volume B (sheets 1 to 20) (Version 7)
TR010032/APP/2.4 2.4 Special Category Land Plans Volume C (sheets 21 to 49) (Version
7)
TR010032/APP/2.5 2.5 General Arrangement Plans Volume A (key plan) (Version 5)
TR010032/APP/2.5 2.5 General Arrangement Plans Volume B (sheets 1 to 20) (Version 5)
TR010032/APP/2.5 2.5 General Arrangement Plans Volume C (sheets 21 to 49) (Version 6)
TR010032/APP/2.6 2.6 Works Plans Volume A Composite (key plan) (Version 5)
TR010032/APP/2.6 2.6 Works Plans Volume A Utilities (key plan) (Version 5)
TR010032/APP/2.6 2.6 Works Plans Volume B Composite (sheets 1 to 20) (Version 6)
TR010032/APP/2.6 2.6 Works Plans Volume B Utilities (sheets 1 to 20) (Version 5)
TR010032/APP/2.6 2.6 Works Plans Volume C Composite (sheets 21 to 49) (Version 7)
TR010032/APP/2.6 2.6 Works Plans Volume C Utilities (sheets 21 to 49) (Version 7)
TR010032/APP/2.7 2.7 Rights of Way and Access Plans Volume A (key plan) (Version 5)
TR010032/APP/2.7 2.7 Rights of Way and Access Plans Volume B (sheets 1 to 20)
(Version 5)
TR010032/APP/2.7 2.7 Rights of Way and Access Plans Volume C (sheets 21 to 49)
(Version 7)
TR010032/APP/2.8 2.8 Streets Subject to Temporary Restrictions of Use Plans Volume A
(key plan) (Version 5)
TR010032/APP/2.8 2.8 Streets Subject to Temporary Restrictions of Use Plans Volume B
(sheets 1 to 20) (Version 5)
TR010032/APP/2.8 2.8 Streets Subject to Temporary Restrictions of Use Plans Volume C
(sheets 21 to 49) (Version 6)
TR010032/APP/2.9 2.9 Engineering Drawings and Sections Volume A (A122 LTC plan and
profiles) (Version 6)
TR010032/APP/2.9 2.9 Engineering Drawings and Sections Volume B (A122 LTC cross
sections) (Version 6)
TR010032/APP/2.9 2.9 Engineering Drawings and Sections Volume C (A2 M2 and A2
mainline plan and profiles) (Version 2)
TR010032/APP/2.9 2.9 Engineering Drawings and Sections Volume D (A122 LTC A2
junction plan and profiles) (Version 2)
TR010032/APP/2.9 2.9 Engineering Drawings and Sections Volume E (South portal and
Tilbury plan and profiles) (Version 5)
TR010032/APP/2.9 2.9 Engineering Drawings and Sections Volume F (A13 junction plan
and profiles) (Version 3)
TR010032/APP/2.9 2.9 Engineering Drawings and Sections Volume G (A122 LTC M25
junction plan and profiles) (Version 2)
15
Registered office Bridge House, 1 Walnut Tree Close, Guildford GU1 4LZ
National Highways Limited registered in England and Wales number 09346363
Document reference Document title
TR010032/APP/2.9 2.9 Engineering Drawings and Sections Volume H (overhead diversion
routes and pylon general arrangement) (Version 2)
TR010032/APP/2.10 2.10 Traffic Regulation Measures Plans Volume A (key plan) (Version
5)
TR010032/APP/2.10 2.10 Traffic Regulation Measures Plans Volume B (sheets 1 to 20)
(Version 4)
TR010032/APP/2.10 2.10 Traffic Regulation Measures Plans Volume C (sheets 21 to 49)
(Version 5)
TR010032/APP/2.11 2.11 Classification of Roads Plans (Version 6)
TR010032/APP/2.12 2.12 Tunnel Area Plan (Version 2)
TR010032/APP/2.13 2.13 Structures Plans Volume A (key plan and sheets 1 to 11) (Version
5)
TR010032/APP/2.13 2.13 Structures Plans Volume B (sheets 12 to 79) (Version 3)
TR010032/APP/2.14 2.14 River Restrictions Plan (Version 3)
TR010032/APP/2.15 2.15 Tunnel Limits of Deviation Plans (Version 4)
TR010032/APP/2.16 2.16 Drainage Plans Volume A (key plan) (Version 5)
TR010032/APP/2.16 2.16 Drainage Plans Volume B (sheets 1 to 20) (Version 5)
TR010032/APP/2.16 2.16 Drainage Plans Volume C (sheets 21 to 49) (Version 5)
TR010032/APP/2.17 2.17 Temporary Works Plans Volume A (key plan) (Version 5)
TR010032/APP/2.17 2.17 Temporary Works Plans Volume B (sheets 1 to 20) (Version 5)
TR010032/APP/2.17 2.17 Temporary Works Plans Volume C (sheets 21 to 49) (Version 7)
TR010032/APP/2.18 2.18 Hedgerow and Tree Preservation Order Plans Volume A (key
plan) (Version 5)
TR010032/APP/2.18 2.18 Hedgerow and Tree Preservation Order Plans Volume B (sheets 1
to 20) (Version 4)
TR010032/APP/2.18 2.18 Hedgerow and Tree Preservation Order Plans Volume C (sheets
21 to 49) (Version 5)
16
Registered office Bridge House, 1 Walnut Tree Close, Guildford GU1 4LZ
National Highways Limited registered in England and Wales number 09346363
Table A.3 List of documents submitted to accompany the Environmental Statement
Addendum
Document reference Document title
TR010032/APP/6.1 6.1 Environmental Statement Chapter 7 - Landscape and Visual
(Version 2)
TR010032/APP/6.1 6.1 Environmental Statement Chapter 8 - Terrestrial Biodiversity
(Version 2)
TR010032/APP/6.1 6.1 Environmental Statement Chapter 11 - Material Assets and Waste